PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Nigel A. Buchanan	01/28/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMERICAN GREASE STICK COMPANY	
Street Address:	2651 Hoyt Street	
City:	Muskegon Heights	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49445	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13056748

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)975-5505

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6169755500
Email: sytsma@vglb.com

Correspondent Name: VAN DYKE, GARDNER, LINN & BURKHART, LLP

Address Line 1: 2851 Charlevoix Dr., Suite 207
Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49546

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AME03 P-138

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Timothy A. Flory

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025722 FRAME: 0960 .H \$40.00 130567.

ASSIGNMENT

NIGEL BUCHANAN

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, I, Nigel Alexander Buchanan, a British citizen residing at Beechtree Cottage, New Gilston, By Leven, Fife, KY8 5TF, United Kingdom

hereby sell, assign and transfer unto American Grease Stick Company, a limited partnership organised under the laws of the State of Michigan, of 2651 Hoyt Street, Muskegon Heights, Michigan, USA 49445

as assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to certain inventions relating to Wrench Socket for which a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on even date herewith and which is the US national phase of PCT/GB2009/001886 filed on 31 July 2009, and all the rights and privileges under any and all United States Letters Patent that may be granted therefor to include all the right, title and interest in and to any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional application, reexamination or reissue of the aforesaid United States Patent Application.

I request that any and all United States patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in the United States and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them for the United States, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property therein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at:- New Gilston, United Kingdom

Date 28 January 2011

RECORDED: 01/31/2011

PATENT REEL: 025722 FRAME: 0961